Documentation
External brake resistor AX2090-BW5x
Accessories for Beckhoff servo drive AX5000
1.3
2018-03-14
Version:
Date:
Table of content

9 Serial no.
10 Catalog no.
Type key
Figure Pos.-No. Description
1 Drive Technology Acessories
2 BW = brake resistor
3 Servo drive AX5000
4 0 = AX5000 up to 12 A rated channel current
1 = AX5118 up to AX5140
2 = AX5160 up to AX5172
3 = AX5190 up to AX5191
4 = AX5192 up to AX5193
5 AX5000
Mechanical installation
External brake resistor AX2090-BW5x 11Version: 1.3
4 Mechanical installation
4.1 Mounting positions and distances
(A) = vertical installation is only permitted according to the diagram (terminal box facing downwards).
(B) = horizontal installation
Assignment of the device classes
AX2090-BW50-xxxx
AX2090-BW51-1000
AX2090-BW51-3000 and AX2090-BW51-6000
AX2090-BW52-3000 and AX2090-BW52-6000
AX2090-BW53-3000 and AX2090-BW53-6000
AX2090-BW54-3000 and AX2090-BW54-6000
For all mounting positions the following minimum distances must be adhered to:
200 mm to adjacent components, walls etc. and 300 mm to components, ceilings etc. above. If the device is
installed vertically (A), the minimum distance to components, floors etc. below is 200 mm in order to allow
unobstructed flow of air to the brake resistor.
Electrical installation
External brake resistor AX2090-BW5x12 Version: 1.3
5 Electrical installation
5.1 Important notes
DANGER
Serious risk of injury through electric shock!
Only staff qualified and trained in electrical engineering are allowed to wire up the brake re-
sistors.
• Check the assignment of the servo drive and the brake resistor. Compare the rated
voltage and the rated current of the devices.
• Always make sure that the brake resistors are de-energized during assembly and
wiring, i.e. no voltage may be switched on for any piece of equipment which is to be
connected. Ensure that the control cabinet remains turned off (barrier, warning signs
etc.). The individual voltages will only be turned on again during commissioning.
• Due to the DC link capacitors, the DC link contacts "ZK+ and ZK- (DC+ and DC-)" and
"RB+ and RB-" may be subject to dangerous voltages exceeding 890VDC, even after the
servo drive was disconnected from the mains supply.
Wait 5 minutes for the AX5101 - AX5125 and AX520x; 15 minutes for the AX5140/
AX5160/AX5172; 30 minutes for the AX5190/AX5191; 45 minutes for the AX5192/
AX5193 after disconnecting, and measure the voltage at the DC links "ZK+ and ZK-
(DC+ and DC-)". The device is safe once the voltage has fallen below 50 V.
5.2 Connection the brake resistor
Remove the two screws (1) and remove the cover (2) in direction of the arrow. Connect an adequately
dimensioned cable (see chapter "Cables") to the connections (3) of the resistor and the earthing stud (5) and

Beckhoff offers pre-assembled cables for safe, faster and flawless installation of the motors. Beckhoff cables
have been tested with regard to the materials, shielding and connectors used. They ensure proper
functioning and compliance with statutory regulations such as EMC, UL etc. The use of other cables may
lead to unexpected interference and invalidate the warranty.
WARNING
Caution - Fire hazard!
The brake resistors can reach temperatures of almost 200 °C. Therefore, ensure adequate
thermostability of the cables! Cables with inadequate thermostability can cause a cable fire!
Attention
EMC safety
Use only shielded cables.
Type Brake resistor Temperature switch
[mm2] [AWG] [mm2] [AWG]
AX2090-BW50-0300 1,5 16 0.75 18
AX2090-BW50-0600 1,5 16 0.75 18
AX2090-BW50-1600 1,5 16 0.75 18
AX2090-BW51-1000 2,5 12 0.75 18
AX2090-BW51-3000 2,5 12 0.75 18
AX2090-BW51-6000 2,5 12 0.75 18
AX2090-BW52-3000 4,0 12 0.75 18

[Ω]
O
[mm
]
R
[mm]
H
[mm]
M
[mm]
U
[mm]
Weight
[kg]
AX5000
AX2090-BW50-0300 300 47 349 92 120 230 64 2 AX5x01-AX5112
AX2090-BW50-0600 600 47 549 92 120 430 64 3 AX5x01-AX5112
AX2090-BW50-1600 1600 47 649 185 120 530 150 5,8 AX5x01-AX5112
AX2090-BW51-1000 1000 23 749 92 120 630 64 4 AX5118-AX5140
AX2090-BW51-3000 3000 23,4 490 355 255 380 270 8 AX5118-AX5140
AX2090-BW51-6000 6000 23,2 490 455 255 380 370 12 AX5118-AX5140
AX2090-BW52-2000 3000 13,2 490 355 255 380 270 8 AX5160-AX5172
AX2090-BW52-6000 6000 13,0 490 455 255 380 370 12 AX5160-AX5172
AX2090-BW53-3000 3000 10,2 490 355 255 380 270 8 AX5190-AX5191
AX2090-BW53-6000 6000 10 490 455 255 380 370 12 AX5190-AX5191
AX2090-BW54-3000 3000 6,6 490 355 255 380 270 8 AX5192-AX5193
AX2090-BW54-6000 6000 6,5 490 455 255 380 370 12 AX5192-AX5193
*) 4% decrease in performance per 10K temperature difference
1) All external brake resistor have the protection class IP20
Technical data
External brake resistor AX2090-BW5x 17Version: 1.3